

O/a 8-26-86

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 67,934

FRENCHMAN, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, STATE OF
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

FILED

JUN 17 1986

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Deputy Clerk

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

PAUL A. TURK, JR., P.A.
1801 Australian Avenue South
Suite 100
West Palm Beach, FL 33409-5265
(305) 684-4500

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY, CRISER
& STEWART, P.A.
Phillips Point, Suite 500
777 South Flagler Drive
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-6194
(305) 655-1980

Attorneys for Petitioner,
FRENCHMAN, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii, iv
PREFACE	v
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	
I. IS A LANDOWNER ENTITLED IN AN EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING TO RECEIVE FULL COMPENSATION FOR DAMAGES TO ITS REMAINDER PROPERTY BY EMPLOYING A COST TO CURE METHOD IN MEASURING THOSE DAMAGES WITHOUT THE NECESSITY OF FIRST PRESENTING EVIDENCE SHOWING THE REDUCTION IN VALUE OF THE REMAINDER PROPERTY THROUGH COMPARISON OF THE BEFORE AND AFTER TAKING FAIR MARKET VALUE OF THE PROPERTY: A) WHEN THE EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT THE TAKING OF THE PROPERTY INVOLVED WAS UNIQUE; B) WHEN THE EVIDENCE FURTHER SHOWS THAT THE REMAINDER PROPERTY HAS BEEN DAMAGED BY THE TAKING; C) WHEN THE AWARD OF SUCH COST TO CURE DAMAGES DOES NOT ENHANCE THE VALUE OF THE REMAINDER PROPERTY SUBSEQUENT TO THE TAKING?	
II. WAS FRENCHMAN ENTITLED TO RECOVER DAMAGES TO ITS REMAINDER PROPERTY FOR LOSS OF VIEW, PRIVACY, SECLUSION AND AESTHETICS CAUSED BY THE TAKING?	
III. IS A LAND OWNER ENTITLED TO BE COMPENSATED FOR DRAINAGE DAMAGES WHICH ARE CAUSED BY A TAKING AND THE USE TO WHICH A CONDEMNING AUTHORITY INTENDS TO PUT THE PROPERTY?	
IV. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES FOR SERVICES RENDERED IN THE TRIAL COURT ON BEHALF OF FRENCHMAN SHOULD BE REINSTATED?	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
I. A LANDOWNER IS ENTITLED IN AN EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING TO RECEIVE FULL COMPENSATION FOR DAMAGES TO ITS REMAINDER PROPERTY BY EMPLOYING A COST TO CURE METHOD IN MEASURING THOSE DAMAGES WITHOUT THE NECESSITY OF FIRST PRESENTING EVIDENCE SHOWING THE REDUCTION IN VALUE OF THE	3

REMAINDER PROPERTY THROUGH COMPARISON OF THE BEFORE AND AFTER TAKING FAIR MARKET VALUE OF THE PROPERTY: A) WHEN THE EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT THE TAKING OF THE PROPERTY INVOLVED WAS UNIQUE; B) WHEN THE EVIDENCE FURTHER SHOWS THAT THE REMAINDER PROPERTY HAS BEEN DAMAGED BY THE TAKING; C) WHEN THE AWARD OF SUCH COST TO CURE DAMAGES DOES NOT ENHANCE THE VALUE OF THE REMAINDER PROPERTY SUBSEQUENT TO THE TAKING.

II. FRENCHMAN WAS ENTITLED TO RECOVER DAMAGES TO ITS REMAINDER PROPERTY FOR LOSS OF VIEW, PRIVACY, SECLUSION AND AESTHETICS CAUSED BY THE TAKING. 8

III. A LAND OWNER IS ENTITLED TO BE COMPENSATED FOR DRAINAGE DAMAGES WHICH ARE CAUSED BY A TAKING AND THE USE TO WHICH A CONDEMNING AUTHORITY INTENDS TO PUT THE PROPERTY. 13

IV. THE TRIAL COURT'S AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES FOR SERVICES RENDERED IN THE TRIAL COURT ON BEHALF OF FRENCHMAN SHOULD BE REINSTATED. 15

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NUMBER</u>
<u>Behm v. Division of Administration, State of Florida Department of Transportation, 383 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1980)</u>	12
<u>Canney v. City of St. Petersburg, 466 So.2d 1193 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)</u>	6
<u>Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District v. Wye River Farms, Inc., 297 So.2d 323 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)</u>	13
<u>City of Tampa V. Texas Company, 107 So.2d 216 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958)</u>	12
<u>Dade County v. General Waterworks Corporation, 267 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1972)</u>	7
<u>Daniels v. State Road Department, 170 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1964)</u>	12
<u>Dennison v. State, 265 N.Y.S. 2d 671, 48 Misc.2d 778 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1965) aff'd 22 N.Y.2d 409; 239 N.E.2d 708 (N.Y.Ct.App. 1968)</u>	10
<u>Division of Administration, State of Florida Department of Transportation v. West Palm Beach Garden Club, 352 So.2d 1177 (Fla 4th DCA 1977)</u>	8, 9, 10,11
<u>Doty v. City of Jacksonville, 142 So. 599 (Fla. 1932)</u>	13
<u>Jacksonville Expressway Authority v. Henry G. Du Pree Company, 108 So.2d 289 (Fla 1958)</u>	5, 7, 9
<u>Kelly v. Kaufman, 101 So.2d 909 (Fla. 3d DCA 1958)</u>	14
<u>Lee County v. Exchange National Bank of Tampa, 417 So.2d 268 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982), <u>pet. for rev. denied,</u> 426 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1983)</u>	11, 13
<u>Leeds v. City of Homestead, 407 So.2d 920 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)</u>	12, 14
<u>Lineberger v. Domino Canning, Co., 68 So.2d 357 (Fla. 1953)</u>	14
<u>Meyers v. City of Daytona Beach, 30 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1947)</u>	7

<u>Mulkey v. Division of Administration, State of Florida Department of Transportation</u> , 448 So.2d 1062 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	6
<u>Northcutt v. State Road Department</u> , 209 So.2d 710 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 219 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1969)	8, 9
<u>Orange State Oil Co. v. Jacksonville Expressway Authority</u> , 110 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959)	7
<u>Paty v. Town of Palm Beach</u> , 29 So.2d 363 (Fla. 1947)	12, 14
<u>State ex rel. Herman v. Southern Pacific Co.</u> , 8 Ariz. App. 238, 445 P.2d 186 (1968)	5
<u>State of Florida, Department of Transportation v. Byrd</u> , 273 So.2d 400 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973)	7
<u>State of Florida, Department of Transportation v. Hillsboro Association, Inc.</u> , 286 So.2d 578 (Fla. 4th DCA 1963)	12, 14
<u>State Road Department v. Chicone</u> , 158 So.2d 753 (Fla. 1963)	7
<u>State Road Department v. Abel Investment Co.</u> , 165 So.2d 832 (Fla. 2d DC 1964)	12
<u>Tabasky v. Dreyfuss</u> , 350 So.2d 520 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	14
<u>Weir v. Palm Beach County</u> , 85 So.2d 865 (Fla. 1956)	12, 14
